Rule 2 46

Form 2 23B{CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of creditors

held by correspondence

Name of Company Company Number
ABS Engineering Limited 06236886

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Court Case Number
Registry 3202 of 2012

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

(b) Insert place of meeting
{c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as apphcable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

{e) Insert ime and date of
adjourned meeting

{f) Details of other resclutions
passed

*Delete as applicable

We (a) Jason Mark Elhott and Craig Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, 49 Peter
Street, Manchester M2 3NG hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above
company was held by correspondence at {b) Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, 49 Peter
Street, Manchester, M2 3NG on (¢} 2 January 2013 at which

1 Proposals were approved
2 The following resolutions were passed

. Under Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and In the absence of a
Creditors’ Committee, the unpaid pre-administration costs as detalled in the Joint
Administraters’ proposals be approved

. Under Rule 2 106 of the insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a
Creditors' Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by time
properly spent by them and their staff  attending to matters arising from the
Administration as detailed in the Joint Administrators’ proposals

¢  In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9, 1ssued by the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw
remuneration and disbursements as and when funds are available

. The Joint Administrators will be discharged from habiity under Paragraph 98(3} of

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint
Administrators ceasing to have effect

A creditors’ committee was not formed

yed
Signed 4:;7

Joint Admimistrator

Dated Z!'! 2°¢

SATURDAY

A

05/01/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

i
i
#1



Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 3 query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record

Compantes House receipt date barcode

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP

49 Peter Street, Manchester M2 3NG

Tel 0161827 1200

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companes at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardff



Joint Administrators’ Report
and Statement of Proposals

ABS Engineering Limited -
In Administration

7 December 2012

@,’4
COWGILL HOLLOWAYIf[
BUSINESS RECOVERY




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Admirustration Strategy and Objective
4 Joint Admiristrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Pre-administration Costs

9 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
10 Estimated Outcome

11 Next Report

12 Meeting of Creditors
APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 October 2012 to 7

December 2012

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 7 December
2012

Time Analysis for the Period from 25 October 2012 to 7 December 2012

Additional infformation n relation to Admnistrator's fees pursuant to Statement

of Insclvency Practice 9

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 7 December 2012

Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E



ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

2.1

2.2

23

Statutory Information
The registered number of ABS Engineenng Limited (the Company) is 06236886

The trading address of the Company 1s 19 Mulberry Avenue, Turnstone Business Park,

wWidnes, Cheshire, WAS OWN The business trades under the name ABS Engineering

The registered office of the Company has been changed from 19 Mulberry Avenue,
Turnstone Business Park, Widnes, Cheshire, WA8 OWN to ¢/o Cowglll Holloway Business

Recovery LLP, 49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG.

Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows:

T s T
Dlrectors 7 -
Matthew James Borlase 3 May 2007 - 50
Steven Adam Prentice 1 October 2011 - 50
Secretary
Jennifer Borlase 31 December 2007 -

In addition, Mr Craig Smith owns one “Ordinary A” share in the business which entittes him
to participate in any equity dividends declared on those shares However, no rights are

given to receive notice of, or attend and vote at any general meetings.

Background to the Administration

The Company commenced to trade in 2007 and has traded from its current address for the

previous five years The property is freehold and owned by the Company.

The Company operated as an electrical installation contractor to the construction industry
The mam source of contracts has historically been provided by developers and commeraial

entities.

The Company provided Barclays Bank PLC (“the Bank”) the benefit of a legal charge

incorporating a fixed charge over the Company’s trading premises at Unit 19, Turnstone

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

24

25

26

2.7

28

29

210

211

Business Park, Mulberry Avenue, Widnes, which was created on 16 Jjune 2009 and

registered on 6 July

The Company had historically traded profitably, however, has recently suffered a significant

reduction in turnover and was being placed under increasing pressure from its creditors.

As a result, the directors met with the Company accountants to discuss the position of the

Company at which it was agreed that specialist insclvency advice was required

The directors attended a meeting with Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP {"CHBR”"} on

17 October 2012, in which the Company’s financial position was discussed

At the meeting, 1t became apparent that the Company held three remaining contracts of
value It was considered that Liquidation would cause termination of the contracts and
that this would erode any value, thus resulting in a poorer return for the Company's

creditors

It was believed that an Administration may not cause the same automatic termination and
in addition to offering the Company the immediate protection it required, it was also
believed this process would be beneficial to support the proposed strategy of preserving
the contracts with a view to securing novation to the existing directors, an unrelated third
party, or to consider completion by the Joint Administrators using subcontractors with a

view to maximising value.

The strategy for dealing with such contracts was to instruct The Vinden Partnership {(“TVP”)
with a view to them undertaking a review of the contracts themselves, providing estimated
realisable values and also advising as to the appropriate strategy depending upon future

negotiations regarding potential novation of the contracts

The Company also owns a property which if sold 1s understood to hold significant value

after discharging the secured mortgage hability

Due to the pressure from creditors and hkelthood that any winding up order would cause
the contracts to be determined, it was evident that the Company required immediate
protection and as such, Form 2 8B, Notice of Intention to Appomt an Administrator (“NCI”)

was filed at Manchester District Registry on 17 October 2012

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.12

213

2.14

215

31

32

in the intenm penod, meetings were held with TVP and the directors to review the
possibility of novating the contracts; however, whilst expressing a strong interest they
needed to understand the ltkely costs to complete and anticipated profitabiity of the
contracts which would take a little more time It was considered that the only way to
executing this strategy would be to proceed with Admimistration as the contracts would

automatically be determined in Liquidation

As a result, Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP,
hcensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed foint Administrators of the Company by

the Directors on 25 October 2012

The Administration is registered in the High Court of Justice, Manchester District Registry,

Chancery Division, under reference number 3202 of 2012

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apphes to the Admunistration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company

is based in the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of

the following objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going concern;

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up {(without first being in Administration); or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors
Further informatton on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed below

During the intenm moratonium period, following the filing of the NOI, CHBR discussed the
option of a Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”) with the directors However, the
Company was under severe pressure from trade creditors and there were only three

remaining contracts, with no further work in progress resulting in an uncertain future for

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - (N ADMENISTRATION

3.3

34

35

36

37

38

the Company Furthermore, there were disputes in relation to the ongoing contracts which

would likely affect any such proposals

The existing management were unable to inject any further funds in to the Company and

were not aware of any investors

Following the NOI being lodged at Court, the Company dsrectors attended meetings with
CHBR and confirmed that they were unable to introduce any further investment into the
Company and accaordingly it was deemed that the first objective of the Administration,

rescuing the Company as a gomng concern could not be achieved

However, it was believed that if the value of the contracts could be preserved by way of
novation in the Administration, this strategy will achieve the purpose set out in Paragraph
3{1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, namely achieving a better result for
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first

being in Administration).

Meetings were held with TVP and the directors to discuss the costs to complete the
remaining contracts and to calculate the gross profit position should works be finalised. At
these meetings, the directors’ willingness to novate and complete the contracts was also

discussed.

Unfortunately, the directors decided that the profit margin was insufficient to novate and
withdrew their interest. Accordingly, the contracts could not be novated, and TVP adwised
that there were no other parties known who would likely novate. It will therefore be the
duty of the Joint Administrators, together with their agents, to review the final accounts in

respect of the same and to maximise realisations for the benefit of credrtors in this regard

The property will be dealt with separately in this regard and if it ulimately transpires that
the second objective detailed above cannot be achieved, the loint Administrators will
pursue the third statutory objective of the Administration, namely to realise property in

order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferentizl creditors

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais



ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - {N ADMINISTRATION

41

51

52

53

54

55

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our

appointment to 7 December 2012 is attached as Appendix A

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yet been received. Attached as Appendix B is
a summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company (EFP) as at 7 December
2012, together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with detais of their debts

{(including details of any security held by them)
| have the following observations to make in relation to the EFP

The Property is the Company’s trading premises at Mulberry Avenue, Widnes and is subject
to a valuation prepared by specialist agents WT Gunson who were engaged by our
appointed agents Messrs Charles Taylor For the purposes of the EFP, the estimated
valuation has been written down by 20% to reflect current market conditions with a view to
effecting a quick sale to minimise costs of marketing and insurance, and to reduce the risk
of break-ins and vandalism The Property has been placed on the market for sale and a

further update will be provided in our next report

At the date of Administration, the Company had the following contracts remaining:-

s Telecty

e CASothers

s Smiths
Telecity

The Company 15 owed £51k, however the amount is disputed and subject to adjudication
To further complicate this matter, the contract 1s subject to Swedish law meaning any
potential realisation 1s uncertain and the costs of pursuit will be potentially excessive In
order to avoid adjudication 1t 1s understood that the contractor has offered £18k in full and
final settiement, subject to the Company completing £8k of remedial work TVP were

Instructed to review the feasibiity of completing such works 1in Administration, utilising

Joint Adrministrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

56

57

5.8

59

61

subcontractors 1n the form of the existing directors in a newco, or an unrelated third party.
It 1s understood that in this scenario, of the £18k to be receved, £8k will be payable to the
subcontractors, resulting i £10k for creditors In order for this to be achieved, the

contractor will be required to pay in advance of the works

However, such novation could not be agreed and as such, 1t will now be the duty of the
Joint Administrators, together with TVP to review and agree the final accounts and consider

continuing any adjudication process

CA Sothers

All works have ceased in respect of this contract as the Company have been ordered off

site TVP are to review the final account to ascertain whether any monies are due

Smiths (Oldham Academy)

It 1s understood that the total contract value was £318k, of which £236k has been received
by the Company, leaving an outstanding balance of £83k Of this amount, approximately
£15k 15 to be held back as a retention for a 12 month period The Joint Admimistrators
initially liaised with the directors to establish whether they are willing to complete the
remaining works wia ther Newco to preserve the value (subject to an agreed
apportionment) However, ultimately this was not achievable and as such, TVP are liaising
with Smiths on bebhalf of the Joint Administrators with a view to maximising realisations in

this regard

There are further notes regarding the EFP on the appendix itself; however, please note that

the EFP 1s prepared before provision for costs.

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the

Company in order to achieve the objective of the Administration In the circumstances it 1s

proposed that:

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the

Registrar of Companies which wall have the effect of bringing the appomtment of the Joint

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LHMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

63

64

6.5

610

Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liqudation {CVL) in order that the distnbution can be made In these
crcumstances, it 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint Liquidators
of the CVL and that the acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of

them See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this process

If the Joint Admunistrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distnbution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for

further information on this process.

The Joint Administratars shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or

expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

The creditors consider establishing a Credrtors' Committee and that if any such Committee
is formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Admnistrators’
remuneration and disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the loint
Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally,

to include any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the
following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by

them:

» asa percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

= by reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff

managing the Administration, or

®= asasetamount

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to
be made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the prescribed part), approva! will be

sought from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with

Joint Adrmirustrators” Report and Statemem of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

611

612

613

71

72

73

R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for
any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this report and their discharge from habiity

in the same manner.

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration

as follows:

= By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff

in attending to matters ansing in the Administration

The Jont Administrators be authonsed to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from lhability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as joint

Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the
unsecured creditors. In this situation, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the
Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company wall
move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (CVL). It is proposed that the Joint

Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of the CVL

Creditors have the night to nominate an alternative hquidator of therr choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint

Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL
Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a

distributton to its creditors, 1t is proposed that they file a notice together with their final

Joint Adrmiristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

g1

82

83

84

progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the
Company. They will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors The
Joint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the

Registrar of Companies.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-admunistration costs are defined as:
{n Fees charged, and
(1) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Admunistrators, or another person quahfied to act as an insolvency practitioner
before the company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid
pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the

company entered Administration

The various parties scheduled at 8.4 below were instructed within the two week period

immediately prior to the Administration on a time cost basis

Nexus Solicitors Limited (Nexus) were engaged to deal with the preparation of the statutory
documentation to place the Company into Administration, and also to provide advice

regarding the appointment formalities

As detailed previously, TVP were instructed to review the Company’s remaning contracts,
value the cost to complete and advise as to the prospects of novating the contracts, or

completing them in Administration,

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as

follows:

Jomt Adrmunistrators' Report and Statement of Proposals




85

9.1

92

93

94

.

ey e &«*ﬁrﬁf‘dm‘“"%‘ :
- ﬁvl d‘!do-

. -‘“ ch
?é =”‘£&"4‘%~@§w N

ﬂ‘-

-~ l

. - A
- . YRS

P SR P NEREE S s T LN ]

CHBR Providing advice to the
Company and formulating o
strategy for the
Administration

wp Valuation and advice £2,500 - N/A £2,500
regording the Compony's
remaining contracts

Nexus Preparation of the statutory | £2,500 . N/A £2,500
documentation to place the
Company in Administration

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Admiristration is subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Jomnt Administrators’ proposals. This approval will be the responstbility of the Creditors’
Committee if one is appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors

where there 1s no Committee.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 7 December 2012 are £16,131 This represents 66
hours at an average rate of £245 per hour. As noted in the Proposals section above, the
Joint Administrators are seeking to fix the basis by reference to time properly spent by the
them and therr staff managing the Administration Appropriate approval will be sought as

outhned in section 6 of this report

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ fees” 1s available on request or can be
downloaded from www.insolvency-practitioners org uk under the “Regulation and
Guidance” ink  If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Julte

Miils of this office on 0161 827 1217.

Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs

incurred by staff grade to the above date

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to my firm’s pohcy on staffing,
the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by

staff grade

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

95

10

10.2

10.2

103

104

105

A descniption of the main activities of which time has been spent are as follows

Steps Upon Appointment

Time spent on this activity relates to, but 1s not imited to, dealing with the initial statutory
and non statutory notifications relating to the appointment and case set up, itial
correspondence with creditors, shareholders, the directors, Companies House and
statutory advertising, collating Company information at site, and securing the premises and
dealing with initial quenes regarding the appointment Time spent on this matter is in the

sum of £5,513 which relates to 23 hours at an average rate of £245 per hour

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Admimistration as at 7 December 2012 is attached as

Appendix E

Based on the EFP the estimated value of the preferential creditors 1s £9,000 (being an
estimate of £1,000 per employee) and the unsecured creditors is £182,808; however please

note this information was taken from the Company’s books and records

it 15 anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to discharge any preferential creditor

claims in full

The Company granted a legal charge to Barclays Bank PLC on 16 June 2009 However, it Is
understood that this charge relates solely to the Company’s freehold property and as such,
is a fixed charge only Accordingly, the prescribed part requirements do not apply It is

anticipated that Barclays will be paid in full foliowing the disposal of the property

Based on present information, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available
to permit a distribution to unsecured creditors of 47 pence in the pound However, please

note that this estimate 15 wholly dependent upon future realisations and s therefore

subject to change

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11 Next Report
111 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the

end of the first six months of the Admimistration

12 Meeting of Creditors

121 An mnitial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s being convened to approve the loint
Adminustrators’ proposals The meeting will be held on 2 January 2013 at 11 00am at
Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP, 49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG.

122 Further information on the meeting i1s contained in the letter accompanying this report

For and on behalf of
ABS Engineering Limited

HF——

Craig Johns
Joint Administrator

Enc
Joson Mark Elhott and Croig Johns were appomted as Joint Admumstrators of the Company on 25 October 2012

The Joint Administrators are cuthonsed to act insolvency practitioners in the United Kingdom by the insofvency proctitioners assoctation

The offorrs, business and property of the Company are being manoged by the Jomnt Admunistrotors, who oct os the Company’s agents and
without personal habiiity

Joint Admenstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 25 October 2012 to

7 December 2012

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Professional fees
Statutory Advertising

BALANCE
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS:-

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current {Interest Beaning)

Note:

Total (£)

44,703

44,703

330
85

492

44,212

32
44,179

44,212

The directors are yet to return a signed Statement of Affairs and as such, we are unable to provide a

companson as required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 7

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at

7 December 2012

Description

Fixed Charge Assets
Freehold Property
tess Barclays Bank PLC
Uncharged Assets:
Telecity Contract

CA Sothers Contract
Smuths Contract

Cash at Bank

Estimated funds available to Preferential Creditors

Less Estimated Preferential Creditors
Estimated Surplus / (Deficrency) to Floating Charge Creditors

Debts secured by Floating Charge
Estimated Floating Charge Surplus/{Deficiency)

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
Estmated Surplus/{Deficiency) as regards Non-Preferential Creditors

Issued and Calied Up Share Capital
Estimated Total Surplus/{Deficiency) as regards Members

Notes

1 Estimated valuaton of £195,000 written down by 20% as detailed in body of report
¢ Estimate of £1,000 per employee
3 Includes HMRC

Jont Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Notes

£ £
156,000
{50,000
106,000
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertarn
44,703 44,703
150,703
!9 000!
141‘703
N/A
141,703
—(182,808)
41,105
(101}
41,206/



sjesodoid JO JUSIWEIEIS pue Lodoy SIoleRS|UjWPY Jujop

"9dleyd 0 3344 ‘dT] AIBACIDY SSBUISNG ABMO||OH |)1IBMOD

Wwoij paulelqo aq ued Adod e Ajpaneusalje “juij ,3oueping pue uonengay, ayi Japun YN EI0 SISUONIIEIA-JOUSA|OSUT MMM 18 3)IS qam
UOHEeROSSY SI3UORIPIRIG AJUBAOSU] B4) U PUNOD) 3Q UeD ,S333 S JOIBNSIUILPY OF BPING §,4011PaLD v, PIIUS 330U AJojeur|dxa Uy ;310N

L 0S'0ET9T 0659 0172 090 0S8t 0Lt 00'9T 0S'ST 05'8
T£'S82 00 000'T 0S°€ - - - - 00'T 052 -
00681 00'S62'T 00'¢ - - 0S'€ 051 00¢ - -
c0'ZPT 002991 oL'1T 012 09'0 00'6 - - - -
00 S¥e 0S°ZI5'S 0s°22 - - 009 - 00'6 009 0S'T
0Z'vIE 00 199G oz 1z - - - 0z0 00V 00°0T 00t
3 3 sinoy alyse)y  Jojensiujuipy Jojensjujwpy Jojensjujuipy saleuepy 10034 J9uned
150D 150) j|j0) |10l Jojunr Jojuas
adesany

Z10Z 1aquadaq £ 03 ZTOZ 4390130 ST WOLy pOLiad 3y} 10} sishjeuy awi)

J Xipuaddy

sinoy jejo)

juawaleuep
Juonesyjeay
jossy

siane
aako|dwy

UjWpPY [e12UdD)

Juawujoddy
uo sdays

udwujoddy
|E&

NOILVYLSININGY NI - QILINI SNINIINION] Sav




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator’s Fees Pursuant to

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

1 Policy

Detailed below 1s this firm’s policy in relation to.

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors; and

. disbursements.

1.1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

expernience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usuzlly consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment Our charge ocut rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their experience level |

Woe are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Joint Adminmistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.2

1.3

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

T T T Y e e A R |
'NarneofProf fonal Advisor - 'Basis'ofFee A ‘ﬁement% NE XV Nl AN
R R A A T oo S AR, v, wiw 31wl Hownd o
Nexus Solicitors Limited (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
The Vinden Partnership (Quantity Surveyors) Risk based premium
Charles Tayfor {(valuation and disposal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and abihity to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Joint Admirustralors’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of CHBR’s charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 March 2012 s

detailed below -

e w.T A R B FAGE
SGEE S L UL e c e el e GO R
Partner 375
Consultant 300
Director 300
Manager 250
Senior Administrator 180
Administrator 150
Cashier / Support Staff 120
Jumor Administrator 100

Joinl Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




ABS ENGINEERING LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 December 2012

= " A A T T S Rt R A ) “F—I“dn
SO ) " A S A “‘"ﬁ,— Fiet ctf':‘;a}t kos sl et 3 !Ai‘ R ‘f‘g“"‘:’!%-!‘wf"}
. ; s . PR L BE- R NES 3
Assets Subject to Fixed charge
Property 1 156,000
Less Barclays Bank PLC (50,000}
Estimated Surplus /{Deficiency)c/d 106i000
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Surplus b/d 106,000
Cash at Bank 44,703
Telecity Contract Uncertain
CAScthers Contract Uncertain
Smiths Contract Uincertain
150,703
Less Costs of Administration 3 (56,661}
Estimated funds available for Preferential Creditors 94,042
Less Estimated Preferential Creditors 4 (9,000}
Estimated Surplus / {Deficiency)to floating charge creditor B8S,042
Less Debtssecured by floating charge N/A,
Estimated Surplus / [Deficiency)to Unsecured Creditars 85,042
Less. Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense creditors 5 {135,684)
HMRC (47,124)
Estimated (Shortfall) to Creditors E?RGGI

LT BRI vt e WD st o OSSN R

Estimated Dividend to Unsecured Creditors

Notes

1 Estimated valuation of £195,000 provided by WT Gunson written down by 20%
2 Estimate

3 Estimate

4 Estimate of £1,000 per employee

5 Taken from Company books and records

Costs of Realjzatian . : Y e LT t -5, Kdininisty gtior

A - ~ I3 ’ TR T RS AU B ":f-.;'v}‘*__! ot g 3
Pre-Appointment Costs {11,661)
Office Holders Fees (25,000)
Agents' Fees {10,000}
Legal Fees {10,000)

156|661I

Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




